UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No)*					
			BENITEC BIOPHARMA INC.		
			(Name of Issuer)		
			COMMON STOCK, \$0.0001 PAR VALUE		
			(Title of Class of Securities)		
			002050100		
-			08205P100 (CUSIP Number)		
			(COSH Trainor)		
			April 28, 2021		
		(Da	ate of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)		
Check the appr	opriate box to designate the rule pursu	ant to whic	h this Schedule is filed:		
□ F	Rule 13d-1(b)				
	tule 13d-1(c)				
□ F	tule 13d-1(d)				
			(Page 1 of 13 Pages)		
* 171					
			rting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent closures provided in a prior cover page.		
The information otherwise subjection	n required on the remainder of this co- ect to the liabilities of that section of the	ver page sha ne Act but s	all not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or hall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).		
			SCHEDULE 13G		
CUSIP NO. 0	8205P100		Page 2 of 13		
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON	IS			
	Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC	, IE 4 1 (E)	(DED OF A CROUP		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX (a) □	IF A MEN	MBER OF A GROUP		
	(a) □ (b) □				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	CITIZENCIUD OD DI ACE OF OD		ON T		
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORC	JANIZA I I	UN		
NUMBER OF		5	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES	137		0		
BENEFICIAL OWNED BY	LY	6	SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH			423,529		
REPORTING		7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0		
PERSON WIT	H:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 423,529		

AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)

CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES \qed

423,529

5.392%*

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

10

11

12

^{*}Based on 7,854,416 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding as of April 28, 2021 immediately following the completion of the Issuer's registered public offering, based on information reported in the Issuer's preliminary Prospectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), in connection with the offering on April 27, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 28, 2021, assuming no

CUCID NO. 0	9205B100		SCHEDULE 13G	D 2 -612	
CUSIP NO. 0	8205P100			Page 3 of 13	
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON	S			
	Lincoln Park Capital, LLC				
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX	IF A ME	MBER OF A GROUP		
	(a)				
3	(b) \square				
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG Illinois	ANIZATI	ON		
NUMBER OF		5	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES BENEFICIAL	I V		0		
OWNED BY	Lĭ	6	SHARED VOTING POWER 423.529		
EACH		7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
REPORTING	NT.	,	0		
PERSON WIT	n:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 423,529		
9	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFIC 423,529	CIALLY C	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
10	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □				
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENT 5.392%*	ED BY A	MOUNT IN ROW (9)		
12	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO				
based on information Securities Act Act in connect	mation reported in the Issuer's prelimin in connection with the offering on April	ary Prospo 1 27, 2021 assuming	standing as of April 28, 2021 immediately following the completion of the Issuer's registered prectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5), and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 ung no exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of common 3.	under the nder the Securities	

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 4 of 13 NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS Rockledge Capital Corporation CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP 2 (a) 🗆 (b) 🗆 SEC USE ONLY 3 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 4 NUMBER OF SOLE VOTING POWER SHARES BENEFICIALLY 6 SHARED VOTING POWER OWNED BY 423,529 **EACH** SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING 0 PERSON WITH: SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 8 423,529 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 9 423,529 10 CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES $\ \square$ PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) 11 12 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

SCHEDULE 13G

* Based on 7,854,416 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding as of April 28, 2021 immediately following the completion of the Issuer's registered public offering, based on information reported in the Issuer's preliminary Prospectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 27, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 28, 2021, assuming no exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of common stock granted to the underwriter by the Issuer in connection with such offering.

eriera	2227100	SCHEDULE 13G	
CUSIP NO. 08	3205P100		Page 5 of 13
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS	S	
	Joshua B. Scheinfeld		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX	IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	
	(a) □ (b) □		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. United States	ANIZATION	
NUMBER OF	Office States	5 SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALI	IV	0	
OWNED BY	LI	6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529	
EACH REPORTING		7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
PERSON WIT	H:	0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		423,529	
9	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFIC 423,529	CIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
10		OUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □	
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENT 5.392%*	ED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9)	
12	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN		
Securities Act in Act in connecti	in connection with the offering on April	ary Prospectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 127, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to R assuming no exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option to purchase additional shares the offering.	tule 433 under the Securities
		SCHEDULE 13G	
CUSIP NO. 08	3205P100		Page 6 of 13
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSON	S	
	Alex Noah Investors, Inc.		
2	,		
_	CHECK THE ALL KOLKIATE BOX	IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	
2	(a)	IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	
3		IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	
	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG.		
3	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY		
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WIT	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois LY H:	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 423,529	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois LY H: AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFIC 423,529	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 423,529 EVALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
3 4 NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WIT	(a) □ (b) □ SEC USE ONLY CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORG. Illinois LY H: AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFIC 423,529	ANIZATION 5 SOLE VOTING POWER 0 6 SHARED VOTING POWER 423,529 7 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 0 8 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 423,529	

* Based on 7,854,416 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding as of April 28, 2021 immediately following the completion of the Issuer's registered public offering, based on information reported in the Issuer's preliminary Prospectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 27, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 28, 2021, assuming no exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of common stock granted to the underwriter by the Issuer in connection with such offering.

CUSIP NO. 08	3205P100		SCHEDULE 13G	Page 7 of 13
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSO	IS		
	Jonathan I. Cope			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BC (a) □ (b) □	IF A MEMBER OF A	GROUP	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF OF United States	GANIZATION		
NUMBER OF SHARES		5 SOLE VC	OTING POWER	
BENEFICIALI OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH	LY	6 SHARED 423,529	VOTING POWER	
	ш.	7 SOLE DIS	SPOSITIVE POWER	
TERSON WIT	11.	8 SHARED 423,529	DISPOSITIVE POWER	
9	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEF 423,529	CIALLY OWNED BY	EACH REPORTING PERSON	
10	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE A	IOUNT IN ROW (9) E	XCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (9) 5.392%*			
12	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN			

SCHEDULE 13G

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 8 of 13

Item 1.

(a) Name of Issuer:

Benitec Biopharma Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Issuer")

(b) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

3940 Trust Way Hayward, California 94545

Item 2.

(a) Name of Person Filing:

Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC ("LPC Fund")

Lincoln Park Capital, LLC ("LPC")

Rockledge Capital Corporation ("RCC")

Joshua B. Scheinfeld ("Mr. Scheinfeld")

^{*} Based on 7,854,416 shares of the Issuer's common stock outstanding as of April 28, 2021 immediately following the completion of the Issuer's registered public offering, based on information reported in the Issuer's preliminary Prospectus Supplement, dated April 27, 2021, filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 27, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 under the Securities Act in connection with the offering on April 28, 2021, assuming no exercise of the underwriter's over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of common stock granted to the underwriter by the Issuer in connection with such offering.

Alex Noah Investors, Inc. ("Alex Noah")

Jonathan I. Cope ("Mr. Cope" and, collectively with LPC Fund, LPC, RCC, Mr. Scheinfeld and Alex Noah, the "Reporting Persons")

(b) Address of Principal Business Office, or if None, Residence:

The address of the principal business office of each of the Reporting Persons is:

440 North Wells, Suite 410 Chicago, Illinois 60654

(c) Citizenship:

LPC Fund is an Illinois limited liability company

LPC is an Illinois limited liability company

RCC is a Texas corporation

SCHEDULE 13G

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 9 of 13

Mr. Scheinfeld is a United States citizen

Alex Noah is an Illinois corporation

Mr. Cope is a United States citizen

(d) Title of Class of Securities:

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value ("Common Stock")

(e) CUSIP Number:

08205P100

Item 3.

If this statement is filed pursuant to §§240.13d-1(b), or 240.13d-2(b) or (c), check whether the person filing is a:

- (a) Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78o).
- (b) ☐ Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
- (c) Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
- (d) Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-8).
- (e) \Box An investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E);
- (f) An employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240. 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F);
- (g) A parent holding company or control person in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G);
- (h) A savings associations as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (12 U.S.C. 1813);
- (i) A church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. 80a-3);
- (j) ☐ A non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J);
- (k) \square Group, in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K).

If filing as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J), please specify the type of institution

SCHEDULE 13G

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 10 of 13

Item 4. Ownership.

Reporting person	Amount beneficially owned ¹ :	Percent of class ² :	Sole power to vote or direct the vote:	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote:	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:
Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC	423,529	5.392%	0	423,529	0	423,529
Lincoln Park Capital, LLC	423,529	5.392%	0	423,529	0	423,529
Rockledge Capital Corporation	423,529	5.392%	0	423,529	0	423,529
Joshua B. Scheinfeld	423,529	5.392%	0	423,529	0	423,529
Alex Noah Investors, Inc.	423,529	5.392%	0	423,529	0	423,529

Jonathan I. Cope 423,529 5.392% 0 423,529 0 423,529

- 1 Represents 423,529 shares of Common Stock purchased by LPC Fund directly from the Issuer in a registered public offering of Common Stock on April 28, 2021 (the "April 2021 Public Offering").
- Based on information contained in the Issuer's preliminary Prospectus Supplement dated April 27, 2021 filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act in connection with the April 2021 Public Offering on April 27, 2021, and in the Issuer's free writing prospectus filed with the Commission pursuant to Rule 433 under the Securities Act in connection with the April 2021 Public Offering on April 28, 2021 there were a total of 7,854,416 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of April 28, 2021, immediately following the completion of the Issuer's April 2021 Public Offering, assuming no exercise of the underwriter's overallotment option granted by the Issuer to the underwriter in connection with the April 2021 Public Offering, which number of outstanding shares includes the 423,529 shares of Common Stock purchased by LPC Fund on April 28, 2021 directly from the Issuer in the April 2021 Public Offering.

As of April 28, 2021, LPC Fund beneficially owned, directly, an aggregate of 423,529 shares of Common Stock (representing approximately 5.392% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock as of April 28, 2021), representing the 423,529 shares of Common Stock purchased by LPC Fund on April 28, 2021 directly from the Issuer in the April 2021 Public Offering.

LPC is the Managing Member of LPC Fund. RCC and Alex Noah are the Managing Members of LPC. Mr. Scheinfeld is the president and sole shareholder of RCC, as well as a principal of LPC. Mr. Cope is the president and sole shareholder of Alex Noah, as well as a principal of LPC. As a result of the foregoing, Mr. Scheinfeld and Mr. Cope have shared voting and shared investment power over the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer held directly by LPC Fund. Pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Act and the rules thereunder, each of LPC, RCC, Mr. Scheinfeld, Alex Noah, and Mr. Cope may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer beneficially owned directly by LPC Fund.

SCHEDULE 13G

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 11 of 13

Pursuant to Rule 13d-4 of the Securities Act, each of LPC, RCC, Mr. Scheinfeld, Alex Noah, and Mr. Cope disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock of the Issuer held directly by LPC Fund.

Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following \Box .

Item 6. Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

Not applicable.

Item 7. Identification and Classification of Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company or Control Person.

Not applicable.

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

Not applicable.

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group.

Not applicable.

Item 10. Certifications.

By signing below I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were not acquired and are not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of the securities and were not acquired and are not held in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having that purpose or effect.

SCHEDULE 13G

CUSIP NO. 08205P100 Page 12 of 13

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: April 28, 2021

LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL FUND, LLC

LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC

BY: LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC
BY: ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION

BY: ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION

By: /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld By: /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld

Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld

Title: President Title: President

LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL FUND, LLC LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. BY: ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. /s/ Jonathan I. Cope By: /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Jonathan I. Cope Name: Jonathan I. Cope Title: President Title: President ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. By: /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld By: /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Jonathan I. Cope Title: President Title: President JOSHUA B. SCHEINFELD JONATHAN I. COPE /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Jonathan I. Cope LIST OF EXHIBITS Exhibit No. **Description** Joint Filing Agreement

Joint Filing Agreement

The undersigned hereby agree that they are filing this statement jointly pursuant to Rule 13d-1(k)(1). Each of them is responsible for the timely filing of such Schedule 13d, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning such person contained therein; but none of them is responsible for the completeness or accuracy of the information concerning the other persons making the filing, unless such person knows or has reason to believe that such information is inaccurate.

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k)(1) promulgated under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the undersigned hereby agree to the joint filing with each other on behalf of each of them of such Schedule 13G with respect to the Common Shares of the Issuer, beneficially owned by each of them. This Joint Filing Agreement shall be included as an exhibit to such Schedule 13G.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby execute this Agreement as of April 28, 2021. LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL FUND, LLC LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION BY: ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld By: Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Title: President Title: President LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL FUND, LLC LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: LINCOLN PARK CAPITAL, LLC BY: ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. BY: ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. /s/ Jonathan I. Cope By: /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Jonathan I. Cope Name: Jonathan I. Cope Title: President Title: President ROCKLEDGE CAPITAL CORPORATION ALEX NOAH INVESTORS, INC. /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld By: /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Jonathan I. Cope Title: President Title: President JOSHUA B. SCHEINFELD JONATHAN I. COPE /s/ Joshua B. Scheinfeld /s/ Jonathan I. Cope Name: Joshua B. Scheinfeld Name: Jonathan I. Cope